7. Net change in Total Pension Liability 15,554,663$

8. Total Pension Liability – beginning 280,802,199

9. Total Pension Liability – ending 296,356,862$

B. Plan fiduciary net position

1. Contributions – employer 1,560,298$

2. Contributions – employee 2,204,956

3. Net investment income 30,319,316

4. Benefit payments, including refunds

   of employee contributions (16,851,528)

5. Other (Net Transfer) 7,403,741

6. Net change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position 24,636,783$

7. Plan Fiduciary Net Position – beginning 273,306,467

8. Plan Fiduciary Net Position – ending 297,943,250$

C. Net pension liability/(asset) (1,586,388)$

D. Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a percentage

   of the Total Pension Liability 100.54%

E. Covered Valuation payroll1
47,138,914$

F. Net Pension Liability as a percentage

   of covered valuation payroll (3.37)%

   1 Does not necessarily represent Covered-Employee Payroll as defined in GASB Statement No. 68.

Sensitivity of Net Pension Liability/(Asset)
to the Single Discount Rate Assumption

1% Decrease Rate Assumption 1% Increase

6.25% 7.25% 8.25%

Total Pension Liability 328,569,972$   296,356,862$   270,744,219$

Plan Fiduciary Net Position 297,943,250 297,943,250 297,943,250

Net Pension Liability/(Asset) 30,626,722$   (1,586,388)$   (27,199,031)$

Current Single Discount

Page 18 of 37

D4. Page 40 of 59

City of Evanston 12

Schedules of Required Supplementary Information
Multiyear Schedule of Changes in Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios

Calendar year ending December 31, 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

Total Pension Liability

Service Cost 3,824,107$   3,688,135$   3,420,369$   3,850,771$   3,926,313$   3,671,434$   3,970,214$   3,951,687$   3,910,996$   3,898,440$

Interest on the Total Pension Liability 19,885,915 19,445,021 18,507,004 18,314,051 17,812,836 17,185,510 17,355,320 16,947,408 16,235,086 14,880,724

Benefit Changes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9,012,648 (635,408) 6,705,189 (2,056,346) (166,989) 2,992,302 (2,489,328) (2,905,680) 1,465,442 3,043,895

Assumption Changes (316,479) 0 0 (1,993,968) 0 6,567,349 (7,652,648) (269,039) 266,906 7,927,038

Benefit Payments and Refunds (16,851,528) (16,117,334) (15,539,235) (14,936,529) (14,305,617) (13,674,160) (12,922,439) (12,270,564) (11,928,345) (11,468,097)

Net Change in Total Pension Liability 15,554,663 6,380,414 13,093,327 3,177,979 7,266,543 16,742,435 (1,738,881) 5,453,812 9,950,085 18,282,000

Total Pension Liability - Beginning 280,802,199 274,421,785 261,328,458 258,150,479 250,883,936 234,141,501 235,880,382 230,426,570 220,476,485 202,194,485

Total Pension Liability - Ending (a) 296,356,862$   280,802,199$   274,421,785$   261,328,458$   258,150,479$   250,883,936$   234,141,501$   235,880,382$   230,426,570$   220,476,485$

Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Employer Contributions 1,560,298$   2,000,416$   3,245,589$   3,235,547$   2,379,845$   3,634,209$   3,702,271$   3,963,856$   4,018,268$   3,963,983$

Employee Contributions 2,204,956 1,891,800 1,806,941 1,684,700 1,845,576 1,847,906 1,693,912 1,705,636 1,767,523 1,710,168

Pension Plan Net Investment Income 30,319,316 (42,076,770) 49,648,106 37,552,547 43,379,549 (14,090,715) 39,438,193 14,441,739 1,062,353 12,425,190

Benefit Payments and Refunds (16,851,528) (16,117,334) (15,539,235) (14,936,529) (14,305,617) (13,674,160) (12,922,439) (12,270,564) (11,928,345) (11,468,097)

Other 7,403,741 (537,476) (1,512,861) 1,390,447 647,604 3,915,577 (4,817,948) (142,981) 737,427 2,322,043

Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position 24,636,783 (54,839,364) 37,648,540 28,926,712 33,946,957 (18,367,183) 27,093,989 7,697,686 (4,342,774) 8,953,287

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning 273,306,467 328,145,831 290,497,291 261,570,579 227,623,622 245,990,805 218,896,816 211,199,130 215,541,904 206,588,617

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Ending (b) 297,943,250$   273,306,467$   328,145,831$   290,497,291$   261,570,579$   227,623,622$   245,990,805$   218,896,816$   211,199,130$   215,541,904$

Net Pension Liability/(Asset) - Ending (a) - (b) (1,586,388) 7,495,732 (53,724,046) (29,168,833) (3,420,100) 23,260,314 (11,849,304) 16,983,566 19,227,440 4,934,581

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage

of Total Pension Liability 100.54% 97.33% 119.58% 111.16% 101.32% 90.73% 105.06% 92.80% 91.66% 97.76%

Covered Valuation Payroll1 47,138,914$   41,244,660$   40,098,516$   37,019,990$   38,103,750$   38,519,776$   37,480,368$   37,477,116$   37,703,487$   35,171,426$

Net Pension Liability as a Percentage

of Covered Valuation Payroll (3.37)% 18.17% (133.98)% (78.79)% (8.98)% 60.39% (31.61)% 45.32% 51.00% 14.03%

Last 10 Calendar Years

Difference between Expected and Actual Experience

  1 Does not necessarily represent Covered-Employee Payroll as defined in GASB Statement No. 68.

Page 19 of 37

D
4.

Page 41 of 59

City of Evanston 13

Multiyear Schedule of Contributions

Calendar Year Actuarially Contribution Covered Actual Contribution

Ending Determined Actual Deficiency Valuation as a % of

December 31, Contribution Contribution (Excess) Payroll Covered  Valuation Payroll

2014 3,928,648$   3,963,983$   (35,335)$   35,171,426$   11.27%

2015 3,977,718 4,018,268 (40,550) 37,703,487 10.66%

2016 3,882,629 3,963,856 (81,227) 37,477,116 10.58%

2017 3,695,564 3,702,271 (6,707) 37,480,368 9.88%

2018 3,628,563 3,634,209 (5,646) 38,519,776 9.43%

2019 2,373,864 2,379,845 (5,981) 38,103,750 6.25%

2020 3,235,547 3,235,547 0 37,019,990 8.74%

2021 3,239,960 3,245,589 (5,629) 40,098,516 8.09%

2022 1,996,242 2,000,416 (4,174) 41,244,660 4.85%

2023 1,560,298 * 1,560,298 0 47,138,914 3.31%

*  Estimated based on contribution rate of 3.31% and covered valuation payroll of $47,138,914.

   This number should be verified by the auditor.

Last 10 Calendar Years

Page 20 of 37

D4. Page 42 of 59

City of Evanston 14

Notes to Schedule of Contributions

Summary of Actuarial Methods and Assumptions
Used in the Calculation of the 2023 Contribution Rate1

Valuation Date:

Notes Actuarially determined contribution rates are calculated as of December 31

each year, which is 12 months prior to the beginning of the calendar year in

which contributions are reported.

Methods and Assumptions Used to Determine 2023 Contribution Rates:

Actuarial Cost Method Aggregate Entry Age Normal

Amortization Method Level Percentage of Payroll, Closed

Remaining Amortization Period Non-Taxing bodies: 10-year rolling period.